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True Crime
The Alien and Sedition Acts
1. [Alien and Sedition Acts]: ACTS PASSED AT THE FIRST SESSION OF
THE FIFTH CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, BEGUN AND HELD AT THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, IN THE STATE
OF PENNSYLVANIA, ON MONDAY THE FIFTEENTH OF MAY, IN
THE YEAR M,DCC,XCVII. AND OF THE INDEPENDENCE OF THE
UNITED STATES, THE TWENTY-FIRST. [bound with:] ACTS PASSED
AT THE SECOND SESSION OF THE FIFTH CONGRESS.... [bound with:]
ACTS PASSED AT THE THIRD SESSION OF THE FIFTH CONGRESS....
Philadelphia: Richard Folwell, [1799]. 50,[3],[52]-240,vii,[4],[244]-561,[4],[4]26,iv,[48]pp. Contemporary calf, blind ruled, neatly rebacked in matching style.
Contemporary ownership inscriptions on front free endpaper and titlepage. Light
foxing. Very good.
The scarce official printing of the collected laws passed by the Fifth United States
Congress, which include the notorious Alien and Sedition Acts, passed in 1798.
“There are three Alien acts, which grew directly out of the XYZ Affair and the
failure of the embassy to France. Debate began in April 1798, as the story was
reported to Congress. The first bill, the Naturalization Act, was signed into law
on June 18, 1798. It increased the residency requirement for American citizenship
from five to fourteen years and created other hurdles to citizenship (the majority
of emigrants were supporters of the Jeffersonian Republicans). The second, the
Alien Friends Act, was passed on June 25. It allowed the President to imprison or
deport aliens considered ‘dangerous to the peace and safety of the United States.’
On July 6 the Alien Enemies Act passed, authorizing the President to imprison
or deport any male, whether an alien or American citizen, related to an enemy
nation in times of war. The first two acts expired in March 1801, at the end of
the Adams presidency, but the Alien Enemies Act is still in effect, and was the
basis for the confinement of Japanese and German ethnic groups during World
War II. Its use has been raised as a possibility in modern times.

“Far more important to domestic politics of the era was the Sedition Act, passed
on July 14, 1798. This made it a crime if ‘any person shall write, print, utter, or
publish, or shall cause or procure to be written, printed, uttered, or published...
any false, scandalous and malicious writing or writings against the government
of the United States, or either house of Congress of the United States, or the
President of the United States...to bring them, or either of them, into contempt
or disrepute....’ A number of individuals were prosecuted under the Sedition
Act, notably Representative Matthew Lyon, the aggressive Congressman from
Vermont; the political writer James Callender; and some ordinary citizens. The
majority prosecuted were Republican newspaper editors such as Benjamin Franklin
Bache. The Sedition Act provoked an angry reaction from many, and contributed
to the Federalist collapse at the polls in the 1800 election. It expired at the end

of 1800, and Jefferson pardoned those still imprisoned under it when he took
office in March 1801” – Reese.
Several printers in different cities took up the publication of the laws of the Fifth
Congress. Richard Folwell, one of the printers in Philadelphia, printed the acts
of each session as it finished from 1797 to 1799, and then an omnibus edition in
1799, the present work. This edition is quite scarce, and is not in Evans or Bristol. The ESTC locates copies at only three institutions: the Advocates Library
in Great Britain, the American Antiquarian Society, and the Library Company
of Philadelphia. Further copies are held by the Library of Congress, the U.S.
Military Academy, Cincinnati, Case Western, and Brown.
ESTC W14661. EVANS 32952, 34688, 36479 (ref). REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 70 (ref).
$3750.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Bankers Convene, and Pinkertons
Tell Them How to Catch Criminals
2. [American Bankers’ Association]: [Pinkerton’s National Detective Agency]:
“THE AMERICAN BANKER’S” GUIDE TO THE TWENTY-FOURTH
ANNUAL CONVENTION OF THE AMERICAN BANKERS’ ASSOCIATION TO BE HELD AT DENVER, COLORADO ON AUGUST 23d,
24th, AND 25th, 1898. [with:] [INSERT FROM THE PINKERTON’S
NATIONAL DETECTIVE AGENCY ADDRESSED TO THE AMERICAN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION]. [New York: Stumpf & Steurer, 1898]. 88pp. plus
three advertising leaves; 23pp. Guide: Original color-printed wrappers, ribbon
tie. Extremities worn, backstrip chipped old vertical crease to front wrapper and
first few leaves. Occasional light tanning and soiling. Very good. Insert: Stitched
as issued. Near fine.
Extensively illustrated guide for attendees of the 24th annual convention of the
American Bankers’ Association, now the largest financial trade group in the United
States. It features all one would expect from a convention guide: the conference
program; current officers of the national organization, along with those of the
state organizations under the ABA umbrella; up-to-date bylaws; and copious advertising from banks, attorneys, paper mills, safe companies, and adding machine
manufacturers. The principle content highlights the work of the Protective Committee of the ABA, which conducted ongoing operations against thieves, burglars,
forgers, and swindlers who preyed on banks. Included are photographs and brief
biographies of forty-two of the most important criminals.
The Protective Committee retained the Pinkerton’s National Detective Agency
to assist with these effects, and their accompanying insert provides details on how
the two organizations’ combined efforts combated crime. Their most important
catch was no doubt Max Shinburn, here listed as “Maximillian Schoenbein” (though
he was also known as Mark Shinburn, Mark Baker, Zimmerman, and as many as
fifty other aliases). Shinburn was “the most successful burglar of the age, known
as the ‘King of Burglars’” (p.60). Having worked for lock and safe companies
under yet another alias, Shinburn perfected his burglary skills. He cracked safes
and broke into banks, but also effectively laundered the money he stole, and was
notoriously hard to catch and hold onto, engineering several escapes from custody
and prison. After one prison break in the 1860s, he was able to save up adequate
funds from his burglaries to purchase a baronetcy in Belgium. He lived a life of
aristocratic ease until he ran out of money and had to return to the U.S. to rebuild
his fortune. The Pinkertons and agents of the American Bankers’ Association
finally arrested him in New York on June 28, 1895.
“Shinburn again Caught” in New York Times (June 30, 1895).
$750.

One of the Earliest Printed American Judicial Proceedings
3. [Bayard, Nicholas]: AN ACCOUNT OF THE COMMITMENT, ARRAIGNMENT, TRYAL AND CONDEMNATION OF NICHOLAS BAYARD
ESQ; FOR HIGH TREASON, IN ENDEAVORUING TO SUBVERT THE
GOVERNMENT OF THE PROVINCE OF NEW YORK IN AMERICA,
BY HIS SIGNING AND PROCURING OTHERS TO SIGN SCANDALOUS LIBELS, CALL’D PETITIONS OR ADDRESSES TO HIS LATE
MAJESTY KING WILLIAM, THE PARLIAMENT OF ENGLAND, AND
THE LORD CORNBURY NOW GOVERNOUR OF THAT PROVINCE.
London: Printed at New York by Order of his Excellency the Lord Cornbury, and
reprinted at London, 1703. 31,[1]pp. Folio. Modern three-quarter green morocco
and cloth boards, gilt title on cover. Minor shelf wear, some spotting and sunning to boards. Tight binding obscuring some text near gutter. Minor tanning
throughout, tidelines on upper edge of last half of text block. Overall very good.
The first British (and earliest obtainable) edition of one of the earliest printed
American judicial proceedings. Nicholas Bayard (1644-1707), nephew of Peter
Stuyvesant, was mayor of New York and a member of the governor’s council.
When Jacob Leisler seized control of the government of New York in 1689,
Bayard was a prime target, and he fled to Albany, where he was seized, brought
back to the fort, and imprisoned. Finally Gov. Sloughter arrived from England
and had Bayard released. In 1697 the new governor, Bellomont, accused Bayard
of complicity with the previous governor in the encouragement and protection of
pirates. Bayard was removed from office and later accused of encouraging sedition
and mutiny and of being a Jacobite. Tried for high treason, he was sentenced to
be hanged, drawn, and quartered. The present work contains the entire text of
the 1701/2 proceedings, which were subsequently declared to have been illegal.
The first edition, printed in New York in 1702, is known in only a few copies,
in the usual institutions. This British edition, which contains additional text, is
almost as scarce.
HOWES B256, “b.” CHURCH 809. COHEN 14056. EUROPEAN AMERICANA
703/12. SABIN 53436. RITZ, AMERICAN JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS 1.05(2c).
ESTC T92892.
$6000.

Quakers Persecuted in Colonial New England
4. Bishop, George: NEW-ENGLAND JUDGED, BY THE SPIRIT OF THE
LORD...CONTAINING A BRIEF RELATION OF THE SUFFERINGS OF
THE PEOPLE CALL’D QUAKERS IN NEW-ENGLAND, FROM THE
TIME OF THEIR FIRST ARRIVAL THERE IN THE YEAR 1656 TO
THE YEAR 1660...SECOND PART, BEING A FARTHER RELATION OF
THE CRUEL AND BLOODY SUFFERINGS...FROM ANNO 1660, TO
ANNO 1665...WITH AN APPENDIX, CONTAINING THE WRITINGS
OF SEVERAL OF THE SUFFERERS...ALSO, AN ANSWER TO COTTON
MATHER’S ABUSES OF THE SAID PEOPLE, IN HIS LATE HISTORY
OF NEW-ENGLAND.... London: Printed and Sold by T. Sowle, 1703/1702. Two
parts bound in one volume. [8],498,212,[11],[3]pp. Contemporary calf, rebacked
with original calf laid down, later gilt morocco label. Spine ends worn, cracked
down center of spine. One signature loose, scattered foxing and tanning. Good.
In a folding cloth box, gilt leather label.
The present copy bears the ownership inscription on the front free endpaper:
“Mary Atkinson her book 1750.” Second edition of Bishop’s work, but the first
combined edition of the two parts issued separately in 1661 and 1667, and the first
edition to contain the appendix, Truth And Innocency Defended; Against Falsehood
and Envy..., by John Whiting, which has its own separate titlepage and imprint.
Bishop’s work is one of the great and reliable accounts of the Quaker persecutions in New England. While himself a resident of England, he was in receipt of
correspondence from Friends in America, much of which forms the basis of this
work. On Dec. 19, 1660 the Colony of Massachusetts sent to Prince Charles a
petition defending the hanging of three Friends in their legal jurisdiction. Bishop
was much incensed by this attempted defense, and this catalogue of horrors was
the result. “Most exhaustive contemporary indictment of God-fearing Puritans
driven by insensate religious fervor to sickening brutalities against other religious
fanatics who dared to differ from themselves. Witch-hunting was bad; this was
worse” – Howes.
SABIN 5631. CHURCH 571, 598 (refs). EUROPEAN AMERICANA 703/16.
HOWES B481, “aa.”
$2000.

A Murder by Fur Trappers in the Rocky Mountains
5. [Cadien, Baptiste]: CASE OF BAPTISTE CADIEN, FOR MURDER;
TRIED AT THREE RIVERS, IN THE MARCH SESSION 1838. Three
Rivers [Trois-Rivières], Québec: G. Stobbs, 1838. 24pp. 12mo. Original blue
paper wrappers. Spine perished, wrappers nearly detached. Moderate tanning,
occasional foxing. Good plus.
A rare account of a grisly incident in the fur trade in Northwestern Canada, in
which Baptiste Cadien, a half Indian serving as an interpreter for the Hudson’s
Bay Company at Fort Norman, murdered half a dozen Hare Indians, and wounded
several others in 1835. The crime took place in what is now Alberta province,
somewhere north of modern-day Edmonton, not far from the Lesser Slave Lake.
Cadien was accompanied by two other men, Creole Lagrisse, who participated
in the murders once they began, and Baptiste Jourdain, upon whose testimony
Cadien was convicted. Several sensationalized contemporary account of the
killings asserted a romantic motivation for the killings, by which Cadien sought
revenge for losing a paramour back to her husband of another tribe. Jourdain’s
testimony printed here suggests animosity between tribes as the motivation. The
pamphlet also contains a series of letters pertaining to the later commutation of
Cadien’s death sentence. A remarkable printed work about the western fur trade,
published in the rather obscure town of Three Rivers, outside of Montreal. Only
six copies located by OCLC.
$6000.

Murder Right Here in the Elm City
6. [Cramer, Jennie]: THE BEAUTIFUL VICTIM OF THE ELM CITY.
BEING A FULL, FAIR, AND IMPARTIAL NARRATIVE OF ALL THAT
IS KNOWN OF THE TERRIBLE FATE OF THE TRUSTING AND UNFORTUNATE JENNIE E. CRAMER, GIVING ALL THE PARTICULARS
THAT CAN BE ASCERTAINED ABOUT MISS ANNIE BLANCHE DOUGLASS, WALTER MALLEY, AND JAMES MALLEY, JR., AS ALLEGED
PARTICIPANTS IN THIS TERRIBLE SOCIAL TRAGEDY. New York: M.J.
Ivers & Co., 1881. 48pp., including one full-page illustration and three in-text
illustrations. Original pictorial pink wrappers. Wrappers modestly soiled, worn at
spine ends and with a few small tears in edges. A bit of foxing. About very good.
Apparent first edition of this illustrated narrative of the murder of Jennie Cramer
and the trial of her accused murderers in New Haven, Connecticut in the late
19th century. This sensational crime led to the trial and acquittal of the sons of
one of the richest men in town, dry-goods magnate Edward Malley. Miss Cramer
was last seen alive in front of this firm’s offices on Temple Street; her body was
found on the beach in the nearby town of West Haven.
McDADE 666.
$500.

Amnesty to Curry Favor
7. [Cuba]: CON FECHA DE 26 DE JULIO ULTIMO ME DICE EL SENOR
SECRETARIO DE ESTADO Y DEL DESPACHO DE LA GOBERNACION
DE ULTRAMAR LO SIGUIENTE [caption title]. Havana. Sept. 20, 1813. [1]p.
plus integral blank. Folio. Old fold lines. Moderately chipped and worn at edges.
Evenly toned. Contemporary manuscript notations. Good.
A rare Havana imprint. As Spanish power in the New World was waning, its grip
on Cuba was threatened by domestic and foreign intruders. This decree, issued
by the Council of Regents (“Cortes”) standing in for Fernando VII, on June 17,
1813 and printed on September 20, orders the annulment of all criminal cases.
This amnesty policy, extended to other areas of New Spain as well, sought to
placate opposition forces. It calls on all levels of government to announce and
enforce the decree. It is endorsed in manuscript.
$1250.

Contains an Account of James Howard’s Murder of his Wife
8. [Daboll, Nathan]: BICKERSTAFF’S GENUINE ALMANACK FOR THE
YEAR OF OUR LORD, 1789....TO WHICH IS ADDED A NUMBER OF
ENTERTAINING STORIES, WITTY JESTS, JOKES, AND SEVERAL
USEFUL RECEIPTS... Norwich: Printed by J. Trumbull, and Sold by the Gross,
Dozen or Single, [1788]. [24]pp. Small octavo. Gathered signatures, recently
re-stitched. Brown stain to center of titlepage, long diagonal slash to final leaf.
Interior quite clean and neat except for a large hole to leaf B3 with loss of text
to calendar. Overall good.
This scarce 1789 Bickerstaff almanac is attributed to Benjamin West of Providence
by Evans, but has more recently been considered the work of mathematician and
textbook author Nathan Daboll due to the similarities with his 1789 Freebetter
almanac. In addition to calendars, notices, and snippets of verse, this almanac
contains a rather longer poem titled “The Way to Long Life and Happiness,” a
recipe for curing “Lowness of Spirits” (mix resolution, good conscience, and a
“large spoonful of the salts of patience”), a several page “account of James Howard, who was executed for the murder of his Wife,” and other short anecdotes.
This copy contains some contemporary manuscript notes, though the ink is very
faded and mostly illegible.
ESTC W25618. DRAKE 435. EVANS 21593.
$300.

The Young James Denver on Poetry,
Romance, and Law and Order in Missouri
9. Denver, James William: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM
JAMES WILLIAM DENVER TO HIS TWO SISTERS IN OHIO, CONCERNING ADVICE AND CRITICISM OF POETRY, RELATING A LOCAL
“TRAGI-COMIC” INCIDENT OF SPURNED LOVE, PLUS OTHER LOCAL NEWS FROM HIS EARLY CAREER IN MISSOURI]. Plattsburg, Mo.
March 15, 1846. [4]pp., on a single folio sheet. Accompanied by a contemporary
blank envelope. Noticeable wear and staining, with considerable fold separations,
especially along the center horizontal fold. Good.
An early James W. Denver letter written by him to his two sisters in Ohio, Mary
Caroline and Jane Campbell Denver, while he was working as a lawyer and actor
in Missouri in 1846. This was a year before James Denver (1817-92) raised a
unit to fight during the Mexican-American War, and before he had served in any
of the varied and famous roles during his long and distinguished career. After
the Mexican-American War, Denver served in the California state government,
the United States House of Representatives as a Congressman from California,
as the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, the Territorial Governor of “Bleeding
Kansas,” and as an officer in the Union Army during the Civil War, among other
positions. Denver first moved to Missouri in 1841 to teach school and returned
there in 1845 to practice law.
In the present letter Denver discusses the merits and faults of recently-published
literature, particularly his “severe criticism” of a poem entitled “The Hunter on
the Hills.” He also relates the news that he gave a collection of his own poems
to the “Platte Argus” for publication. Almost two pages of the letter are taken
up with an incident of spurned love that Denver describes in detail, in which a
jilted husband experiences “running off with his ladies love – of getting married
– of losing his wife – of having a fight – of seeing a man murdered and of going
home very much frightened and in a bad humor all in the same night. He has
since stuck up notices warning all persons not to trust his wife on his account.”
Denver then spends most of the last page writing about the local unmarried
women in neighboring Clay County. He claims to “not care a straw about any
of them,” but writes a paragraph detailing a few of the women.
In the penultimate paragraph, Denver touches upon his legal career in Missouri,
reporting that no murder charges were filed for the “Estill affair.” As Denver
writes of Missouri law: “In this country we have by law five degrees of murder
and it was necessary that at least twelve of the Grand jurors should agree on some
one of the degrees which they could not do. He was therefore discharged but
may be indicted at any future time.” Denver concludes his letter with a quote
from his friend and Missouri legal colleague Bela Metcalf Hughes, who would in
the coming decades himself become a prominent resident of Denver, Colorado.
An early and informative letter from Denver to his sisters while he was working
as a lawyer in frontier Missouri.
$850.

Annotated by E.W. Winkler
10. Dodd, Ephraim Shelby: DIARY OF EPHRAIM SHELBY DODD. MEMBER OF COMPANY D TERRY’S TEXAS RANGERS. DECEMBER 4, 1862
– JANUARY 1, 1864. Austin. 1914. 32pp. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers
detached, notation on front wrapper. Contemporary notations throughout text. Loss
to margin of final two leaves and rear wrapper, not affecting the text. About good.
First edition. The diary of Confederate soldier Ephraim Shelby Dodd. Dodd
was a member of Company D when he was arrested, tried, and convicted of espionage. His diary, which he carried with him, was used as evidence against him.
Though the diary appears to offer the day-to-day experiences of a young man
and soldier, Dodd was hanged on its evidence on January 8th, 1864. This is the
annotated copy of Ernest William Winkler, bibliographer, Texas State Librarian,
and publisher of the text.
$350.

The Greatest Outlaw Book in Western Americana
11. Garrett, Pat F.: THE AUTHENTIC LIFE OF BILLY, THE KID, THE
NOTED DESPERADO OF THE SOUTHWEST, WHOSE DEEDS OF DARING AND BLOOD MADE HIS NAME A TERROR IN NEW MEXICO,
ARIZONA AND NORTHERN MEXICO. A FAITHFUL AND INTERESTING NARRATIVE. Santa Fe: New Mexican Printing and Publishing Co., 1882.
137pp., plus six plates (including standing portrait frontispiece of the Kid). Without
the errata slip, only sometimes found. Original pictorial blue wrappers. Chipped
at head of spine, outer corners of front wrapper and lower corner and lower edge
of rear wrapper torn. Closed tear in paper along a portion of the rear joint. Early
ink notation in upper margin of front wrapper (50 cent price) and spine, as well
as a later ink notation; institutional ink stamp on verso of frontispiece. Small
tear (no paper loss) in lower margin of front wrapper and frontispiece. Leaf with
pp.59-60 bound in backwards. Very clean internally. A very good copy.
The most famous western outlaw book, and one of the rarest, the life of Billy the
Kid by the man who killed him. Probably actually written by Ashmun Upson
with the close collaboration of Garrett, this book is the foundation stone of the
Billy the Kid legend. Dykes enumerates at length some of the inaccuracies of
the narrative, and Adams is even more critical of particular points; but as Dykes’
work admirably demonstrates, the whole point of the Kid legend is not so much
to preserve the facts of the case, but to grow the legend itself, and it is from this
book that the legend springs. “First genuine biography of America’s most spectacular example of juvenile delinquency” – Howes. “Exceedingly rare” – Adams.
One of the most famous landmark works in all Western Americana, here in the
rare original wrappers.
HOWES G73, “b.” DYKES, KID 13. ADAMS SIX-GUNS 807. GRAFF 1515.
RADER 1541. STREETER SALE 4287. SAUNDERS 2916. REESE, BEST OF
THE WEST 198.
$32,500.

A Multiple Murderer Confesses...Fifty Years Later
12. [Hanehan, James]: A THRILLING STORY OF JAMES HANAHAN [sic]
ALIAS JAMES D. BURTON AUCTIONEER FIFTY YEARS A FUGITIVE
[wrapper title]. [N.p., but perhaps St. Louis? ca. 1912]. 32pp., including photographic portraits. Small octavo. Original red wrappers printed in black. Moderate
edge wear, dampstains and soiling to rear wrapper, affecting last blank leaf. Even
toning to text. Withal, very good.
The remarkable tale of James Hanehan, who walked into the offices of the St.
Louis Post-Dispatch in 1912 and confessed to killing two men in 1865, just at
the close of the Civil War. At that time, Hanehan claims to have killed Michael
Carney and Frank McGuire in Clarksville, Tennessee and that he also later shot
George T. Bowes in Kansas City. After his dastardly deeds, Hanehan changed his
name to James D. Burton, fled to various places, including Chicago, Milwaukee,
Kansas City, Louisville, Oklahoma, Texas, and other locations, where he participated in a series of failed businesses and schemes before finding some success
as an auctioneer in Philadelphia and later Louisville. The text is in the form of
an extended first-person narrative and confession, and includes an affidavit by
Hanehan that it was accurately recorded. In the present work his last name is
spelled variously as “Hanahan” on the front wrapper, “Hanehan” on page 2, and
“Henahan” on page 3; the middle spelling is the correct one. The pamphlet
includes photographic portraits of Hanehan at various ages (including one of his
aged self and his granddaughter), his wife, and his daughter. A scarce work in
trade, with a smattering of institutional copies.
$650.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

A Harrowing Colonial Voyage
13. Harrison, David: THE MELANCHOLY NARRATIVE OF THE DISTRESSFUL VOYAGE AND MIRACULOUS DELIVERANCE OF CAPTAIN
DAVID HARRISON, OF THE SLOOP PEGGY, OF NEW-YORK, ON HIS
VOYAGE FROM FYAL, ONE OF THE WESTERN ISLANDS, TO NEW
YORK. London. 1766. [2],67pp. Half title. Modern three-quarter morocco and
cloth boards, spine gilt. A few small scuff marks on spine, boards slightly rubbed.
Light tanning, occasional faint foxing. Very good.
A truly horrifying narrative by the captain of a ship engaged in the wine trade to
Madeira out of New York in the late colonial period. Captain Harrison picked
up a cargo of wine and brandy in the fall of 1765, and while returning to New
York lost most of his masts and sails in a series of storms. Supplies dwindled
and eventually the crew, maddened by drink, murdered a black slave and ate him.
Harrison, who took no part, describes the tragedy in detail, including the cooking
methods (stewed in wine, then broiled). Lots had been drawn for the execution
of a second member of the crew to serve as fodder when the ship, Susanna, in
the Virginia trade, found the Peggy and saved her crew. In London, Harrison
made statements about the affair for insurance purposes, printed here, and this
fearsome account was published. A rare narrative.
SABIN 30551.
$10,000.

A Very Rare Broadsheet Attack on Andrew Jackson in 1828
14. [Jackson, Andrew]: [Election of 1828]: THE CASE OF JOHN WOODS
[caption title]. [N.p. 1828]. Broadsheet, 19 x 9 inches, text printed in two columns
on both sides. Old folds, some chips to edges, minor loss to upper left corner and
closed tear to bottom edge (no text affected). Two small holes (affecting just one
word), a few areas of soiling, light foxing, even tanning. Manuscript annotations
to verso. About very good.
A rare broadside recounting Andrew Jackson’s infamous execution of Private John
Woods, published in 1828 by Jackson’s opponents during the 1828 election. There
was considerable mud-slinging between the Jackson and Adams camps during that
campaign, which eventually saw the defeat of incumbent John Quincy Adams and
the election of Andrew Jackson. This dense broadside recounts the events of
March 1814 at Fort Strother during the Creek Campaign, when Jackson charged
John Woods, an eighteen-year-old militiaman, with disobedience, disrespect, and
mutiny. According to the text, the trial itself only occurred because Jackson’s
soldiers would not shoot Woods at the moment of the offense, despite Jackson’s
cries to “Shoot the damned rascal!...blow ten balls through the damned rascal!”
The court martial followed soon after; Woods was found guilty and sentenced to
die. Some testimonies here state that Jackson offered to spare Woods’ life if he
would enlist in the regular army, but Woods refused; others disagree. He was
executed thirty-six hours later.
Then follows the sworn testimony of several witnesses: Thomas Couch, Robert
Ferguson, Samuel Hanna, George A. Brock, Isaac Roberts, James Harris, William
Stewart, Joseph Alexander, Isaac Anderson, Abm. Whitney, and John Williams, all
fellow soldiers of Woods who witnessed or had personal knowledge of the facts
in the case. Their accounts of Woods’ supposed mutiny substantially downplay
the severity of Woods’ disobedience, suggesting that it was likely a misunderstanding; they also emphasize the draconian nature of the punishment, and make
several mentions of Woods’ aging and infirm parents. Williams’ account closes:
“It is not true that Woods, on the ground of Execution, with oaths and defiance,
refused to promise obedience. On the contrary, he wept loud and bitterly.” All
of the testimonies are datelined in Tennessee in the first few months of 1828.
The nature of the printing lends itself to the possibility of a Tennessee press.
Though not as famous as the “Coffin Handbills” that appeared at the same time,
listing Woods’ execution among many other crimes by Jackson, this was definitely
addressed to the same audiences. John Spencer Bassett, in his Life of Andrew Jackson,
notes that the “execution of mutinous militiamen in the campaigns of 1813 and
1814 was recalled to show [Jackson’s] ferocious temper; and when a Philadelphia
editor published a hand-bill showing a coffin with the victims standing by its side,
the idea was caught up eagerly and repeated in all parts of the country.”
Not in Wise & Cronin, and we could find no listing for this broadside in OCLC,
or in American Imprints. It has only appeared at auction twice, and then not since
1925, when Anderson Galleries offered a copy as part of the sale of the Henry De
Puy collection, which was strong in Andrew Jackson material. The only copy in
the trade seems to be one offered by the Eberstadts in 1939.
$4250.

In Defense of Captain Cresap
15. [Jacob, John J.]: A BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH OF THE LIFE OF
THE LATE CAPT. MICHAEL CRESAP. Cumberland, Md.: Printed for the
Author, by J.M. Buchanan, 1826. 123,[1]pp. 12mo. Contemporary three-quarter
roan and marbled boards, spine gilt. Boards lightly rubbed and shelfworn. Early
ownership signature on front free endpaper. Light tanning, scattered foxing, old
light dampstain in lower third of final five leaves of text. About very good. In a
burgundy half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt, and folding cloth chemise.
First edition of this biography of Captain Cresap, defending him against charges
that he slaughtered Indians before the beginning of the Revolutionary War. In
particular, Cresap became infamous in the case of the Indian, Logan, and the
murder of his defenseless family in 1774. “This biography of Cresap was written
to refute Jefferson’s account in Notes on Virginia....The immediate occasion for
this now rare book, written by the revolutionary officer, later clergyman, who had
married Cresap’s widow, was the reopening of old sores by [Joseph] Doddridge in
his then recently published Notes [on the Settlement and Indian Wars, of the Western
Parts of Virginia & Pennsylvania, from the Year 1763 Until the Year 1783 Inclusive]
of 1824. The defense is complete and the biography is of absorbing interest” –
Streeter. The Streeter copy was bought by Sessler for $650 in 1968.
HOWES J32, “b.” SABIN 35488. STREETER SALE 1335. FIELD 769. THOMSON 640. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 24967. DAB IV, p.538 (Cresap).
$3500.

A Superb Jefferson Letter About the “Murder of Logan”
16. Jefferson, Thomas: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM
THOMAS JEFFERSON TO HARRY INNES, REGARDING CAPTAIN
JOHN LOGAN AND THE YELLOW CREEK MASSACRE]. Monticello.
June 20, 1799. [2]pp. Quarto sheet, with integral address leaf detached. Old
fold lines, lightly soiled. Address leaf with some minor loss from wax seal,
backed with linen paper. Very good.
Jefferson writes as Vice President to Judge Harry Innes of Kentucky to
gather information about the Mingo Indian leader Captain John Logan and
the murder of his family by whites at the Yellow Creek Massacre: “I am very
desirous to collect all the information I can relative to the murder of Logan’s
family, who were the perpetrators, & how far Cresap had counselled or ordered it....” At issue is Jefferson’s portrayal of the massacre of Logan’s family
and Logan’s eloquent response in the first edition of Jefferson’s Notes on the
State of Virginia. In 1797, Jefferson’s account was questioned by Maryland
Attorney General Luther Martin, Michael Cresap’s son-in-law, who thought
Jefferson incorrectly blamed Cresap for the murders and furthermore fabricated
Logan’s speech. Jefferson thought the attack politically motivated - Martin
was a Federalist - but went about gathering evidence to bolster his account
of events for a revised edition of the Notes: “...I mean to prepare a correct
statement of the facts respecting the murder of Logan’s family, to be inserted
by way of amendment into the text of the Notes on Virginia. This I hope to
be able to publish next winter when in Philadelphia....”
Harry Innes (1752-1816), the first federal judge in Kentucky, was in possession
of a note that Jefferson believed authenticated his account of events. “Of the
authenticity of Logan’s speech I have the evidence of General Gibson who
received it from Logan’s hand, delivered it to Lord Dunmore & translated it.
The speech proves that Logan considered Colo. Cresap as the murderer; and
nothing can prove more authentically than the copy of the note you have been
so kind as to send me....” Innes’ letter of March 2, 1799, provided further
first-hand details of the events surrounding the massacre, which Innes had
compiled over time, corroborating Jefferson’s account. The 1800 edition of
Notes on the State of Virginia did correct some small matters of fact, though the
general narrative of the Yellow Creek Massacre and the assignment of blame to
Cresap remained, as did the text of Logan’s speech, printed in the Appendix.
An exact duplicate of the present letter is held by the Library of Congress,
this copy being the actual transmittal copy sent to Innes, together with the
original address leaf. The letter comes from the collection of Thomas F.
Bayard, Jr. (1868-1942), who was given the letter, along with a handwritten
receipt by Patrick Henry, by Captain Chapman C.Todd, Sr. (1848-1929), then
the Commander of the U.S.S. Wilmington, at Bayard’s home in Wilmington,
Delaware. A handwritten note in Bayard’s hand, describing the gift and dated
Nov. 25, 1897, is included. Captain Todd’s great-grandfather Thomas Todd
(1765-1826) was appointed by Thomas Jefferson as Supreme Court Justice

after Todd served in the Revolutionary War. The Todds hailed from Kentucky,
where they would have known Innes.
This provocative Jefferson letter is ripe with intrigue and controversy: the
author’s uncertainty about historical events, the integrity of the second edition
of the Notes, bloodshed and murder, colonial relations with Native Americans,
and presidential politics all play a part. Jefferson’s trepidation may have been
influenced by a letter from General George Rogers Clark, discovered in Jefferson’s papers after his death, that cast doubt on Cresap’s role. A powerful
and revealing historical document.
$67,500.

In Favor of Rehabilitating African-American Youthful Offenders
17. Kelley, William D.: ADDRESS DELIVERED AT THE COLORED DEPARTMENT OF THE HOUSE OF REFUGE...ON DECEMBER 31st, 1849.
Philadelphia: T.K. and P.G. Collins, Printers, 1850. 24pp. Dbd. Light foxing to
titlepage, otherwise clean internally. Very good.
In the present address William Kelley, a Pennsylvania politician and noted jurist,
lauds the state’s reform of its penal code to emphasize rehabilitation, providing
the “colored” inmates “with instruction in some available trade or calling...the
means of gaining an honest livelihood...supplanting the whipping-post by the moral
instructor.” Two days after first receiving inmates, Kelley celebrates the launching
of this “Refuge for Juvenile Colored Delinquents” as “a home, a school, and a
church for the offending offspring of the poorest, most ignorant, most degraded,
and suffering members of our community.” Kelley also chronicles the history of
Pennsylvania’s reform of the treatment of juvenile delinquents. Urging greater
provision of educational opportunities he counsels, “Crime is not the inevitable
consequence of ignorance, but they have close and important relations.”
Founded by the Philadelphia Society for Alleviating the Miseries of Public Prisons
(later known as the Pennsylvania Prison Society), the House of Refuge for Colored
Children was first opened in 1828 as a humane and rehabilitative alternative to
adult prison for young offenders. Although the institution was not founded with
a specific race policy, no black child was admitted to the House for more than
twenty years. Cecile P. Frey notes in the Journal of Negro History that from 1828
“[u]ntil 1850, when the House of Refuge for Colored Children was opened in
Philadelphia, youthful offenders of that race were placed in adult prisons rather
than in any separate facility” (p.10).
William D. Kelley, a Democrat at the time he gave this speech, became disgusted
with the Pierce Administration and Stephen A. Douglas who, as the engineer of
the Missouri Compromise, opened the door to slavery in Kansas. Kelley was an
anti-slavery Democrat, but became a founder of the Republican Party, where his
opposition to the extension of slavery and his emancipationist views were more
welcome.
COHEN 4489. LIBRARY COMPANY, AFRO-AMERICANA 5466. SABIN 37272
(note). Cecile P. Frey, “The House of Refuge for Colored Children” in Journal
of Negro History Vol. 66, No. 1 (Spring 1981), pp.10-25.
$950.

The First San Francisco Vigilance Committee
18. Lockwood, R.A.: THE VIGILANCE COMMITTEE OF SAN FRANCISCO.
METCALF vs. ARGENTI et al. SPEECHES OF R.A. LOCKWOOD, ESQ.
San Francisco. 1852. 48pp. Modern three-quarter morocco and cloth, spine gilt.
Slight shelf wear. Bookplate on front pastedown. A bit of foxing, light stain in
gutter of titlepage. Very good.
An important event in the history of the first Vigilance Committee. Rufus Lockwood was Metcalf’s lawyer in this bizarre case. Metcalf, a drayman, was accused
of stealing goods he was transporting. In the middle of the night, Argenti and a
Vigilance Committee group came to Metcalf’s house and violently searched it for
“stolen items,” material actually in a warehouse in transit. Metcalf sued Argenti
and his band for damages. The verdict of the case was $200 in compensation for
Metcalf, significantly less than the $20,000 he requested. “These speeches of
Lockwood are required reading for anyone wishing to understand the dark and
cruel side of the activities of the Vigilance Committee” – Streeter.
The Streeter copy sold to Dawson’s Book Shop for $325 in 1968.
SABIN 41752. COHEN 12019. GREENWOOD, CALIFORNIA IMPRINTS
333. STREETER SALE 2713. COWAN, p.394. GRAFF 2521. HOWES L420.
$2500.

An unused example of a petition likely created sometime near or just after the
Red Summer of 1919, following riots and lynchings which broke out all across the
United States. The broadside mentions lynchings and mob violence in 1918 and
events which transpired “Early in 1919...,” indicating this was probably printed
later in 1919. The text of the petition is forceful and calls for action against
lynchings and mob violence in the country. It reads, in part:
“The people of the United States suffer justly under the grievous charge that
they continue to tolerate mob murder. In the year 1918 no less than 67 persons
were done to death without trial or any process of law....Early in 1919 a hospital
was invaded by a mob and the attack resulted in death from shock of a patient
that day operated upon....Patriotic citizens throughout the country feel the shame
which lynchings cast upon the nation, but they have assumed partial responsibility for this shame by their silence and their acquiescence. The time has come
when citizens of the United States can no longer contemplate without protest
the setting at naught of the fundamental principles upon which their citizenship
is based. They can no longer permit open contempt of the courts and lawful
procedure. They can no longer endure the burning of human beings in public,
in the presence of women and children; they can no longer tolerate the menace
to civilization itself which itself is contained in the spread of mob spirit. The
undersigned, therefore, as citizens of the United States...urge all public-spirited
men and women to oppose with all their power the recurrence of the crime and
shame of mob murder; they urge the governors of the several states to do all that
is possible to prevent and punish lynching...and they urge upon the Congress of
the United States nationwide investigation of lynching and mob murder to the
end that means be found to end this scourge.”
The remainder of the broadside is blank, intended for the names and addresses of
those willing to sign the petition. Though the work does not carry an imprint, the
New York City Allied Printing Trades Council slug is present at the bottom right.

“They can no longer endure the burning of human beings in public,
in the presence of women and children....”
19. [Lynching]: ADDRESS TO THE NATION AN APPEAL AGAINST MOB
VIOLENCE SIGNED BY HUNDREDS OF WELL-KNOWN CITIZENS
[caption title]. [New York City. ca. 1919]. Broadside, 13 x 5½ inches. Original
horizontal folds, mild wrinkling. Very good.

The Red Summer of 1919 was a prolonged period of riots and lynchings that
actually lasted most of the year, but with much mayhem concentrated in the summer months, when violence broke out in almost forty cities across the United
States. Most incidents were perpetrated by White mobs descending on Black
neighborhoods as a result of some perceived slight or threat which was usually
patently false or blown out of proportion. Some of the worst violence occurred in
Chicago, Omaha, Washington, D.C., and Elaine, Arkansas. A notable difference
during this time period was the willingness of Black communities to fight back
against White mobs, which was inspired in no small part by African-American
veterans returning home from the First World War, and demanding more equal
and fair treatment.
The present broadside has the timbre of the publications of the NAACP, whose
field secretary, James Weldon Johnson coined the term “Red Summer” to describe
the events of that year. Interestingly, the present text does not once mention race.
Exceedingly rare, with no copies listed in OCLC.

$750.

Early Pennsylvania Murder
20. [M’Manus, Charles]: A CORRECT ACCOUNT OF THE TRIALS OF
CHARLES M’MANUS, JOHN HAUER, ELIZABETH HAUER, PATRICK
DONAGHAN, FRANCIS COX, AND OTHERS; AT HARRISBURGH –
JUNE OYER AND TERMINER 1798. FOR THE MURDER OF FRANCIS
SHITZ, ON THE NIGHT OF THE 28th DECEMBER, 1797, AT HEIDELBERG TOWNSHIP, DAUPHIN COUNTY.... Harrisburg: John Wyeth,
1798. 163pp. Contemporary sheep, neatly rebacked, gilt leather label. Modern
bookplate on front pastedown, typed description tipped onto front free endpaper.
A few short closed tears at fore-edges, one larger internal tear repaired with tape.
Tanned. Very good.
A rare account of the first murder trial in Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, for a
crime that took place just outside of Harrisburg in December 1797. “The will of
Peter Shitz left most of his estate to his sons Francis and Peter, but if they died
without children, part went to his daughter Elizabeth. Hauer was the husband
of Elizabeth, and he hired four Irishmen, newly arrived in the country, to kill his
brothers-in-law. Two masked men raided the house one night and killed Francis
with an ax, but Peter escaped. M’Manus and Hauer were hanged” – McDade.
ESTC W11939. EVANS 34040. McDADE 663. SABIN 43564.
$1750.

Banditti of the Plains, Rewritten and Republished
21. Mercer, A.S.: Boots, John Mercer: POWDER RIVER INVASION WAR
ON THE RUSTLERS IN 1892. [Los Angeles: 1923]. 146,[2]pp. Original blue
cloth, front board gilt. Light shelf wear. Bookseller’s ticket on front pastedown,
ownership inscription dated 1940 on front free endpaper. A few tiny stains along
top edge of first few leaves, else clean and unmarked. Very good.
The first reprint of Mercer’s infamously scarce Banditti of the Plains, “rewritten” by
John Mercer Boots. This is one of the most famous books on the cattle industry,
growing out of the Johnson County War in Wyoming in 1892, one of the last
major upheavals of frontier violence which pitted the large, established members
of the Wyoming Stock Growers’ Association against the smaller cattlemen and
squatters on the range. In the course of the bloody conflict Mercer, editor of the
Northwestern Livestock Grower, took the side of the small growers and produced
this vitriolic work. The entire issue of the original was impounded by a court
due to a libel suit and ordered to be destroyed. A number of copies survived
however, and members of the Stock Growers’ Association reportedly continued
attempts to suppress their continued circulation. Mercer himself was ordered to
leave Wyoming after his print shop was burned to the ground.
HOWES M522. SIX-SCORE 79 (first ed.). ADAMS HERD 1474. ADAMS SIXGUNS 1478. SOLIDAY II:1097.
$375.

Early Broadside of the Mexican Inquisition, 1602
22. [Mexican Imprint]: CONSTITUCION DE NUESTRO SANTISSIMO
SEÑOR CLEMENTE POR LA DIVINA PROVIDENCIA PAPA OCTAVO...
[caption title]. Mexico: Henrico Martinez, [1602]. Broadside, 17 x 12¼ inches.
Old fold lines. Reinforced with silk along central horizontal fold. Two spots of
minor loss along central vertical fold, minutely affecting text. Some minor discoloration. Very good.
An early Mexican broadside proclaiming the power of the Spanish Inquisition
in the New World. The Inquisition had formally begun in New Spain in 1569,
when Philip II established tribunals of the Holy Office at Mexico and Lima. It
was specifically charged with vigilance against Moors, Jews, and New Christians.
The great privileges it exercised and the dread with which Spaniards generally
regarded the charge of heresy made the Inquisition an effective check on dangerous
thoughts, be they religious, political, or philosophical. The Inquisition largely
relied on denunciations by informers and employed torture to secure confessions.
The local natives were originally subject to the jurisdiction of Inquisitors, but were
later exempted because, as recent converts of supposedly limited mental capacity, they were not fully responsible for their deviations from the faith. The first
execution in the New World took place in 1574, and the tenth in 1596. Many of
the victims of the Holy Office were amongst the Portuguese settlers who were
persecuted for political rather than religious reasons.
The present broadside reads, in translation:
“Constitution of our most blessed Lord Clement by the Divine Providence Pope
the Eighth against those who, not having been promoted to the sacred order of
Priesthood, boldly take the authority of the Priests, dare to pretend to celebrate
the Mass, and administer to the faithful the Sacrament of Penance....Although
at other times Pope Paul, our predecessor of happy memory, in order to refrain
and repress the evil and sacrilegious temerity of some men, who not having been
ordained priests, take daringly the priestly powers and presume the authority
to celebrate the Mass and administration of the Sacrament of Penance; having
determined that such delinquents should be delivered to the Judges of the Holy
Inquisition, to the Curia and secular body so that due punishment would be administered to them; and after Pope Sixth the fifth of venerable memory, also our
predecessor, had ordered that the so-mentioned decree be renewed and be kept
and followed with all care; but the audacity of these men has gone so far that
giving the pretext of ignorance of these decrees, the penalties, as has been stated,
should be imposed against the transgressors who think they are not subject to
them, and who pretend to liberate and exonerate themselves from them.
“For this reason we consider these persons to be lost and evil men, who not having been promoted to the Holy Order of Priesthood, dare to usurp the right to
the celebration of the Mass; these men not only perform external acts of idolatry,
in regard to exterior and visible signs of piety and religion, but inasmuch as it

concerns them, they deceive the faithful Christians (who accept them as truly ordained and believe that they consecrate legitimately), and because of the faithful’s
ignorance they fall into the crime of idolatry, proposing them only the material
bread and wine so that they adore it as the true body and blood of Our Lord
Jesus Christ; and that the same hearing the Sacramental Confession not only do
not appreciate the dignity of the holy Sacrament of Penance, but also deceive the
faithful, perversely taking the priestly role and the authority of absolving the sins
with great danger, and causing the scandal of many.
“For this reason, so that the ones who commit these very serious heinous deeds
be punished with due penalty, in the proper manner and with our scientific certainty and mature deliberation, and with the fullness of the Apostolic power, in
accordance with the conscience of the Judges of the Holy Inquisition, and so that
from now on no one can doubt the penalty that has to be imposed on those such
delinquents, following the steps of our predecessors, for this constitution of perpetual value, we determine and establish that anyone, who without being promoted
to the Sacred Order of Priesthood, would find that he who has dared to celebrate

Mass or to hear Sacramental Confession, be separated from the Ecclesiastic body
by the judges of the Holy Inquisition, or by the seculars, as not deserving of the
mercy of the Church; and being solemnly demoted, from the Ecclesiastic Orders,
if he had achieved some, is later to be turned over to the Curia and secular body,
in order to be punished by the secular judges with the due penalties....”
The proclamation is certified in manuscript at the bottom: “By order of the
Sacred Office of the Inquisition of New Spain and its Provinces.” This region
encompassed Spanish Florida as well as Mexico. The history of the first half
of the 16th century in Florida was marked by conflicts and various unsuccessful
settlements by the Spanish, French, and English, who were all vying for possession of the peninsula. In 1656 a colony of Protestant Huguenots established on
the St. Johns River was wiped out by Spaniards, who boasted of slaughtering the
French, not for their nationality, but for their religion. This Spanish expedition
founded St. Augustine, near the site of the annihilated French settlement.
MEDINA, MEXICO 205.
$12,500.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Murder and Mayhem on Both Sides of the Mississippi
23. Murphy, J.W.: OUTLAWS OF THE FOX RIVER COUNTRY, STORY
OF THE WHITEFORD AND SPENCER TRAGEDIES, THE ASSASSINATION OF JUDGE RICHARDSON, THE EXECUTION OF JOHN
BAIRD, AND THE MOBBING OF W.J. YOUNG. Hannibal, Mo. Hannibal
Printing Co., 1882. 138pp. plus seven plates (including frontispiece). Original
pictorial green wrappers. Front and rear wrappers chipped at the corners. Final
two leaves torn in the upper margin (not affecting text), else quite clean and neat
internally. Very good.
A scarce account of criminal acts in Missouri, Iowa, and Ohio in the 1860s and
‘70s, with views of the scenes of the crimes and portraits of the participants.
Murphy begins by recounting the fate of Joseph and Hyrum Smith at Nauvoo,
moves on to some of the same crimes described by Edward Bonney in Banditti of
the Prairies, and then brings the story of midwestern crime up to the Civil War
and beyond. Crimes, captures, and trials are all described in a gripping manner,
enhanced by illustrations of crime scenes and perpetrators. “Lurid narrative of
midwestern crime, comparable to Bonney’s classic Banditti of the Prairies” – Howes.
“History of the outlaws of the Nauvoo country....The author, an Alexandria, Missouri, editor, was personally acquainted with many of the desperate characters in
this chronicle” – Adams.
HOWES M907, “aa.” ADAMS SIX-GUNS 1581. GRAFF 2935. FLAKE 5673.
$3250.

Mutiny in the South Seas
24. Paulding, Hiram: JOURNAL OF A CRUISE OF THE UNITED STATES
SCHOONER DOLPHIN, AMONG THE ISLANDS OF THE PACIFIC
OCEAN; AND A VISIT TO THE MULGRAVE ISLANDS, IN PURSUIT
OF THE MUTINEERS OF THE WHALE SHIP GLOBE. WITH A MAP.
New York. 1831. 258pp. plus folding frontispiece map. Modern three-quarter calf
and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label. Map backed on linen and glued to
front pastedown. Small portion of lower corner of p.141 torn away, affecting four
lines of text. Lightly foxed. Good plus.

A very scarce and important Pacific narrative, this is the
account of the voyage of the Dolphin, a United States Navy
schooner, which set out from Peru in August 1825 in search
of the crew of the whale ship Globe, which had mutinied
in the Pacific the previous year. During their search the
ship visited the Galapagos Islands, the Marquesas, and the
Gilberts before finding two survivors of the mutiny, William Lay and Cyrus Hussey, on the Mulgraves (now known
as Milli Atoll), the rest of the crew having been murdered
aboard ship, escaped to South America, or killed by natives.
Paulding, the first officer of the Dolphin, recounts the details of his bold rescue
of Lay and Hussey from the natives, and he describes the bloody mutiny. The
Dolphin then sailed on to Hawaii, becoming the first American naval vessel to
enter Honolulu harbor. They stayed there four months, and Paulding includes
a description of the natives and their leaders, the activities of missionaries and
European entrepreneurs, and Honolulu and its surroundings. The frontispiece
is a map of the Mulgrave Islands.
HILL 1319. HOWES P131, “aa.” SABIN 59186. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 8637.
FORBES 795. CARTER, p.139. FORSTER 80. JUDD & LIND 142. HUNTRESS
247C.
$3250.

Rogues Gallery of Bad Men, Described by Pinkerton
25. Pinkerton, William A.: [SAMMELBAND OF SIX WORKS FROM THE
PINKERTON DETECTIVE AGENCY, INCLUDING FOUR ADDRESSES
DELIVERED BY WILLIAM A. PINKERTON TO THE ANNUAL CONVENTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF
POLICE IN THE FIRST DECADE OF THE 20th CENTURY]. [Chicago &
New York. 1904-1907]. Typed contents leaf and six pamphlets in original printed
wrappers bound in one volume, as described below. Illustrations. Thick square
12mo. Later 20th-century buckram, gilt leather labels. Light edge wear. Internally
clean, two short repairs to titlepage of one pamphlet. Overall very good plus.
A bound collection of six separately-published works by the Pinkerton Detective
Agency, four of which are speeches by William A. Pinkerton to the International
Association of Chiefs of Police in various cities between 1904 and 1907. All six
works are illustrated with images of Pinkerton agents, law enforcement officials,
and/or criminals. All of the pamphlets are quite rare.
William A. Pinkerton (1846-1923) was the eldest son of Alan Pinkerton, founder
of the famed (and infamous) detective agency and ran the company from Chicago
while his younger brother Robert maintained the offices in New York. Here,
William Pinkerton uses colorful anecdotes and stories from the annals of the
Pinkerton firm that provide good evidence why he was a sought-after speaker
at these police conventions and other events. After his father’s death in 1884,
William moved the company’s focus from detective work to anti-labor and strikebreaking activities. The Pinkertons thereafter participated in the suppression of
several major strikes, including the Homestead Strike of 1892.
The pamphlets present here, in bound order, are as follow:
1) Adam Worth, Alias “Little Adam.” Theft & Recovery of Gainsborough’s “Duchess of Devonshire” 1904. January, 1904. [12],23pp., plus twelve photographic
portraits. Third edition. An examination of the career of German-born
American criminal mastermind Adam Worth, who is most famous now for
inspiring Arthur Conan Doyle to create Sherlock Holmes’s archenemy Professor Moriarty. A Scotland Yard detective in the late-19th century referred to
Worth as “the Napoleon of the criminal world” because of his short stature.
Worth was most notable in his own time for stealing the original painting
of Thomas Gainsborough’s “Blue Boy.” The photographic plates picture
the Pinkertons, Worth, and many of Worth’s accomplices. Nine copies are
located in OCLC. OCLC 3832996, 959390348.
2) Train Robberies, Train Robbers and the “Holdup” Men. November, 1907. 84pp.,
including thirty-three photographic portraits. An address by Pinkerton delivered to the annual convention of police chiefs in Jamestown, Virginia in
1907. Here, Pinkerton provides a history of the types of men who rob trains.
As he writes near the beginning: “The ‘hold-up’ robber originated among the

safe crackers – the “Yegg” – and his accomplice, the
“Gay Cat.” The photographs picture such Yeggmen
as Topeka Joe, Denver Harry, Mass Dick, Frisco Slim,
Cal Shorty, Toronto Jimmy, Black Billy, and numerous
others from all over the country. Only four copies in
OCLC. OCLC 80398973, 79562140.
4) Bank...”Sneak”...Thieves. November, 1906. 52,[1]
pp., including twenty-seven photographic portraits
and one illustration of a “Professional ‘Bank Sneak.’”
A paper read by Pinkerton to the attendees of the
annual convention of police chiefs at Hot Springs,
Arkansas in April, 1906. Pinkerton’s talk concerns
the “professional ‘sneak’ thief” and his associates responsible for robberies mostly at banks and jewelry
stores. These thefts mainly occur by employing a
two-man team – one who distracts and another who
commits the crime. Pinkerton mentions Adam Worth
as “undoubtedly in his time the ‘King of Sneaks’”
though he does not include a portrait of him in this
work. There are, however, over two dozen portraits
of other famous sneaks, such as Rufus Minor, “Little
Joe” McCluskey, Frankie Buck, and many others.
OCLC reports fifteen institutional copies. OCLC
25121642, 366494518.

bad men of the gold mining camps. Unsuccessful as a prospector, too lazy
to work, and with enough bravado and criminal instinct to commit desperate crimes, he first robbed prospectors and miners en route on foot to stage
stations, of their gold dust and nuggets, becoming bolder, looting stages and
eventually after the railroads were built, he ‘held-up’ railway trains and robbed
express cars.” The portraits include Jesse James (including a posthumous
portrait), Cole Younger, Charlie Pitts, Charlie Ford and other members of
the James Gang, as well as James Burrows, the Sontag brothers, the Dalton
Boys, other members of the Dalton Gang, the “Wild Bunch” (including Etta
Place and Laura Bullion), and many others. Often reprinted, there are about
thirty institutional copies in OCLC over several records.
3) The “Yeggman” Bank Vault and Safe Burglar of To-Day. August, 1904. [6],41pp.,
including twenty-one photographic portraits. An address by Pinkerton delivered
to the annual convention of police chiefs in Saint Louis in June, 1904. This
talk by Pinkerton details the activities of the nighttime bank vault thieves and

5) “Forgery.” August, 1905. 44,[1]pp., including twenty
photographic portraits and one illustration of “The
Forger at Work.” An address by Pinkerton delivered
to the annual convention of police chiefs in Washington, D.C. in May, 1905. Here, Pinkerton talks about the “carefully laid
plans and skillful reproductions” of the forger, and illustrates “the decline
of the professional forger during the past fifteen years, and the reasons leading thereto.” Expert forgers pictured here include George Wilkes, Charlie
Becker, John W. Doyle, Alonzo J. Whiteman, Max Steel, and a dozen others.
About a dozen copies in OCLC over several records.
6) Timothy Webster Spy Of The Rebellion. November, 1906. 10pp., including two
portraits. A short but informative biographical appreciation of one-time
Pinkerton agent Timothy Webster. An associate of Allen Pinkerton, Webster
was a Union spy during the Civil War. He was eventually outed while in
the enemy capitol at Richmond and executed on April 29, 1862 by order of
Confederate President Jefferson Davis. Webster was the first spy executed
during the Civil War. The two portraits in this pamphlet picture Webster
and Allen Pinkerton. OCLC reports just thirteen copies. OCLC 13168138.
A nice assemblage of Pinkerton Detective Agency publications covering some of
the most notorious criminals of the late 19th and early 20th centuries. $1750.

An Important Buccaneer Narrative
26. [Pointis, Jean Bernard Louis]: RELATION DE L’EXPEDITION DE
CARTHAGENE, FAITE PAR LES FRANÇOIS EN M.DC.XCVII. Amsterdam.
1698. [8],143pp. plus one (of two) folding plates. 12mo. Contemporary calf, spine
gilt, leather label. Rubbed at extremities, front hinge cracked. Bookplate of John
Carter Brown on front pastedown, with his ink stamp on second leaf and small
deaccession stamp on bookplate. Minor scattered foxing. Small tear to inner edge
of map, expertly closed. Very good. Lacks the plan of Carthagena.

The first edition of this first-hand
account relating the French attack
on Carthagena, organized and led
by the Baron de Pointis. The expedition left Brest on Jan. 9, 1697, stopping at
Santo Domingo to pick up Jean Baptiste Ducasse, then governor of Tortuga, and
some six hundred buccaneers. After a ferocious fight the city capitulated to the
French buccaneers on May 3, and Pointis was able to secure at least $15,000,000
in booty. The six hundred pirates pillaged and burned the city for three days
and Pointis emerged triumphant. The large folding map depicts the southeastern
Caribbean. Only three copies are recorded at auction (including this one) in the
last thirty years.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 698/169. PALAU 260435. SABIN 63700. $3750.

The Art of Detection from a Former Pinkerton Agent
27. [Stanley’s Western Detective Agency]: POINTS ON DETECTIVE
WORK AND SECRET INVESTIGATION, FOR MERCHANTS, BANKERS,
LAWYERS, RAILWAY COMPANIES, PUBLIC AND PRIVATE CORPORATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS. [Chicago: Chicago Legal News Company, 1887].
27pp. Original printed gray-green wrappers. Minor chipping to wrappers, light
soiling and toning, small circular library stamp for the Lowell Historical Society
on front wrapper and titlepage. Text a bit toned but otherwise clean. Very good.
A rare promotional pamphlet touting the services of Stanley’s Western Detective
Agency in Chicago. The company was formed in the year of this pamphlet’s
publication by Charles E. Stanley, a well-respected thirteen-year veteran of
Pinkerton’s. The text contains information on the services the agency could
provide; brief vignettes of several famous cases involving Stanley himself, including murder, confidence scams, western train robbery, and a child abduction case,
among others; and a list of legal and law enforcement personnel associated with
the agency, in Chicago, Ohio, Pennsylvania, West Virginia, Connecticut, Indiana, Michigan, Minnesota, Wisconsin, Kansas, Iowa, and Colorado. The front
wrapper reads “CALL IN A DETECTIVE” and the rear wrapper bears an ad
for Stanley’s Detective Agency with contact information. Rare, with no copies
in auction records and only one copy recorded in OCLC, at the University of
Regina in Saskatchewan.
OCLC 56278798.
$500.

Opposed to the “wolfish desire” of the Lynch Mob
28. Taft, William Howard: PRESIDENT TAFT DENOUNCES LYNCHING
[caption title]. [Washington, D.C. 1912]. [4]pp. on single folded quarto sheet.
Two half-inch closed tears in top edge of leaflet (no text affected), slight tanning
to folded edge. Very good.
A rare Republican Party leaflet, likely intended for distribution to AfricanAmerican audiences at campaign rallies during the 1912 presidential election.
The text is a reprint of a speech made by President Taft at the Howard University
Alumni meeting, in which he denounced lynching. Taft gave his speech at the
Metropolitan A.M.E. Church in Washington, D.C on April 9, 1912. The inset
box on the first leaf ably summarizes the speech: “Tells representative Negro
gathering it is cowardly mob murder. Explains the Constitution as the Defender
of Human Liberties, and demands respect for the Courts, that these Liberties
may be maintained. Advocates higher education for Negroes, that the race may
demonstrate its known high ideals.”
Taft’s speech itself begins by complimenting Howard University, an institution
“essential in the development of the negro race.” He describes lynching as a
“disgraceful page in our social history” and refutes the belief that it was justified
because it was only enacted in response to the crime of rape. Taft argues that
lynchings were committed in the wake of many different supposed crimes, and
that the “moment that the mob acquires that wolfish desire for human blood,
the example is dreadful to the community in which the exhibition of lawlessness
is given.” Taft blames the ongoing lawlessness of the South on the courts, but
also on Americans who have lost respect for the law. He goes on to explain the
importance of the Constitution in safeguarding human liberties, the centrality
of the concept of habeas corpus, and the vital role of the courts in maintaining
this due process of law.
OCLC only lists a microform copy, at the Schomburg Center at NYPL.
OCLC 29527416.

$850.

A detailed, closely written report concerning
the testimony of three suspects in the murder
of Richard E. Waterhouse in San Augustine,
Texas in 1863. Waterhouse was a Seminole
War and Mexican-American War veteran who
ascended to the rank of colonel in Tennessee
before moving his family to East Texas in
1849, where he opened a general store and
speculated in real estate. In 1859, Waterhouse
was elected to the Texas State Legislature as
representative from San Augustine County.
He was among the wealthier citizens of the
town, a fact that seemed to be widely known
and ultimately fatal to the Colonel. On the
night of Dec. 31, 1863 his store was robbed
and Waterhouse was murdered after sustaining a sharp blow to the head from a “hand
axe or hatchet.”

Murder in Texas During the Civil War
29. [Waterhouse, Richard E.]: Slaughter, R.F.: [AUTOGRAPH DOCUMENT,
SIGNED, BY R.F SLAUGHTER, REGARDING TESTIMONY IN THE
MURDER CASE OF RICHARD E. WATERHOUSE OF SAN AUGUSTINE,
TEXAS]. [San Augustine, Tx. ca. 1863]. [4]pp. Folio sheets. Three horizontal
folds, some soiling and staining. Very good. In a blue half morocco and cloth
slipcase and chemise, spine gilt.

This document is a detailed summation of the
events surrounding the robbery and murder of
Col. Waterhouse, naming the suspects (Malvin Houston, H.M. Kinsey, and William M.
Everett), and consisting of testimony given
by the men, as well as Everett’s wife, who was
implicated in the crime alongside her husband.
It was written by an R.F. Slaughter, presumably an official with the Committee of Safety
for San Augustine County, before whom the
suspects appeared and gave statements which
appear in summary form here. The suspects’
testimony includes motives for the killing,
namely that Waterhouse was thought to have
as much as $100,000 in cash in his store. Kinsey is reported to have said that Waterhouse
earned the money “by extortion, & swindling
the community.” Ultimately the thieves got
away with about $15,000, which they divided among themselves before being
apprehended. The responsibility for the murder of Waterhouse is unclear from
the testimony, as Everett blames Houston, then Houston blames Everett. As far
as the public record is concerned, the murder of Waterhouse remains unsolved,
though in the closing line of this document it is written that the Committee of
Safety “discharged Kinsey by a very close vote!” The question remains whether
Houston or Everett was responsible for the murder of Col. Waterhouse, or if it
was in fact Kinsey, as both Houston and Everett initially testified.
George Louis Crocket, Two Centuries in East Texas (Dallas: Southwest Press,
1932).
$3750.

A Mass Murderer, If He Was to Be Believed
30. Wood, R.E., reporter & editor: LIFE AND CONFESSIONS OF JAMES
GILBERT JENKINS: THE MURDERER OF EIGHTEEN MEN. Napa City,
[Ca.]: C.H. Allen & R.E. Wood, 1864. 56pp. plus two plates. Original tan front
pictorial wrappers (lacking rear wrapper). Wrapper chipped, slightly soiled. A few
chips and wrinkles internally. Light tanning and foxing. Good.
Written while Jenkins was waiting to be hanged, this confessional recounts the
murder of “eight white men and ten Indians,” as well as numerous other crimes
committed across the country. With a frontispiece portrait of Jenkins, as well as
an illustration showing him burying one of his victims. Like any good criminal,
Jenkins blamed his crimes on demon alcohol. “An exceedingly rare little book
on one of the early outlaws of California” – Adams.
HOWES W635, “aa.” COWAN, p.120. McDADE 514. ADAMS SIX-GUNS
2440.
$500.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Gambler, Grifter, Forger, Thief
31. Wyman, Seth: THE LIFE AND ADVENTURES OF SETH WYMAN,
EMBODYING THE PRINCIPAL EVENTS OF A LIFE SPENT IN ROBBERY, THEFT, GAMBLING, PASSING COUNTERFEIT MONEY, &c. &c.
Written by himself. Manchester, N.H.: J.H. Cate, Printer, 1843. 310pp. Original brown cloth. Spine label lacking, but paper remnant remains; spine slightly
sunned; corners and spine ends worn. Bookplate on front pastedown, previous
owner’s ink notes on rear pastedown (alluding to the possible suppression of this
work). Two leaves with spotting, occasional pencil marginalia, else quite clean
internally. Very good.
The thoroughgoing bad nature of the author is well described in the title, and
he admits that his life of crime began with shoplifting (at which he was quite adept) while barely into his teens. Most of his career was passed in Massachusetts,
New Hampshire, and Maine, where even among a population renowned for its
sharpness, he was able to find many a sucker. Wyman also recounts his sexual
conquests, though the publisher admits that some of the salacious details have been
excised. Born in 1784, Wyman died, in prison, just before the publication of this
work. How much moralizing has been added by the publisher, it is impossible
to tell, but he admits in the preface that he has published Wyman’s recollections
in order that readers “may see the heinousness and misery of crime, and thereby
strengthen and render impregnable the noble purposes to resist temptation.” But
he also insists that the work is Wyman’s alone, and the result is an entertaining
and enlightening memoir of the life of a bad man. “Wyman was an audacious
and incorrigible thief and swindler, but his prominence was more literary than
criminal” – DNB. The ANB calls his memoir “a fascinating look at the social
mores of the criminal element in early nineteenth-century American society.” An
uncommon book, one of the few pre-Civil War personal accounts of gambling
and other bad behavior.
HOWES W724. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 43-5413. DNB XX, p.586. ANB 24,
pp.89-90.
$2250.

P lease note : In compliance with the sales tax requirements of the following jurisdictions,
as of October 1, 2021, William Reese Company will collect and remit appropriate sales
taxes on purchases originating in Connecticut, California, Massachusetts, New Jersey, New
York, Pennsylvania, Texas, and the District of Columbia. Exceptions will include tax-exempt
institutions, parties who have provided copies of their current and appropriate State Sales
& Use Tax Permits for resale, and sales through third parties for which the relevant taxes
have already been collected on the basis of Market Facilitator Tax requirements. The latter
includes online sales via such platforms as Biblio, ABE, and the ABAA websites.

